SENATE COMMITTEE ON EDUCATION & GENERAL GOVERNMENT

TAPE LOG
May 17,2007 Hearing Room B
8:00 A.M. Tapes 101 - 103
MEMBERS PRESENT: Sen. Vicki Walker, Chair
Sen. Jeff Kruse, Vice-Chair
Sen. Rick Metsger
Sen. Frank Morse
Sen. Ben Westlund
STAFF PRESENT: Dana Richardson, Committee Administrator
Heather Gravelle, Committee Assistant
MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD:
HJM 3A — Public Hearing & Work Session HB 2243A — Public Hearing

HB 3436A — Public Hearing & Work Session
HB 3104 — Work Session
HB 3178A — Work Session
HB 3538 — Work Session

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE # COUNTER BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE NUMBER OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
101A 005 Chair Walker calls the meeting to order at 8:06 a.m.
HJM 3A - PUBLIC HEARING
008 Dana Richardson, Committee Administrator
010 Chair Walker
015 Rep. Betty Komp, State Representative, House District #22
(EXHIBIT A)
060 Chair Walker
062 Ed Dennis, Chief of Staff, Oregon Department of Education
102 Vice-Chair Kruse
105 Rep. Komp
120 Chair Walker
HJM 3A — WORK SESSION
125 MOTION: Sen. Kruse moves HJM 3A to the floor with a BE

ADOPTED recommendation



101A

HB 2243A — PUBLIC HEARING

128

136

102A

102A

HB 3436A — PUBLIC HEARING

140
160
165

230
234
240
242
245
248
260
270
274
280
285
005
010
020
025
029
034
038
040
062
064
068
070
082
084
105
108
112
115
120
124
126
130
132
135
138

101B

101B

142
153
156

290
295
298
307
312
315
318
322
345
350
355
360
025
030
035
040
044
050
070
074
078

140
145
148
152
156
160
165
170
172

VOTE: 5-0-0

AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.
Chair Walker declares the motion CARRIED.

SEN. KRUSE will lead discussion on the floor.

Chair Walker

Dana Richardson, Committee Administrator
Chair Walker
Patrick Allen, Manager, Office of Regulatory Streamlining (EXHIBIT
B)

Chair Walker
Allen

Chair Walker
Vice-Chair Kruse
Allen

Sen. Morse
Allen

Sen. Morse
Allen

Chair Walker
Vice-Chair Kruse
Allen

Vice-Chair Kruse
Allen

Vice-Chair Kruse
Allen

Vice-Chair Kruse
Chair Walker
Allen

Chair Walker
Sen. Betsy Johnson, State Senator, Senate District #16
Chair Walker
Sen. Johnson
Chair Walker
Sen. Johnson
Chair Walker
Sen. Johnson
Chair Walker
Sen. Johnson
Vice-Chair Kruse
Sen. Johnson
Chair Walker
Sen. Morse
Chair Walker
Sen. Metsger
Chair Walker

Dana Richardson, Committee Administrator
Chair Walker

Linda Ludwig, Deputy Legislative Director, League of Oregon Cities
(EXHIBIT C)

Chair Walker

Ludwig

Chair Walker

Ludwig

Chair Walker

Ludwig

Chair Walker

Ludwig

Chair Walker

Ludwig

Chair Walker

Barton Brierly, Director, City of Newburg
Chair Walker

Sen. Morse

Brierly

Sen. Morse

Brierly

Ludwig

Sen. Morse

Sen. Westlund

Jon Chandler, Chief Executive Officer, Oregon Home Builders
Association

Chair Walker

Ludwig

Chair Walker

Brierly

Chair Walker

Brierly

Chandler

Chair Walker

Chandler



180 Chair Walker

182 Sen. Morse

190 Chandler

220 Chair Walker

230 Bob Rindy, Policy Analyst, Department of Land Conservation and
Development (EXHIBIT D)

330 Chair Walker

332 Randy

340 Chair Walker

344 Randy

364 Chair Walker

380 Art Schlack, Policy Manager, Association of Oregon Counties

103A 070 Chair Walker

074 Schlack

078 Chair Walker

084 Schlack

090 Chair Walker

102 Ludwig

125 Chair Walker

HB 3436A — WORK SESSION
130 MOTION: Sen. Kruse moves HB 3436A to the floor with a DO
PASS recommendation

134 VOTE: 3-2-0
AYE: 3 — Kruse, Morse, Walker
NAY: 2 — Metsger, Westlund

Chair Walker declares the motion CARRIED.
SEN. WALKER will lead discussion on the floor.

154 Chair Walker
HB 3104 - WORK SESSION
160 Dana Richardson, Committee Administrator
165 Chair Walker
172 Mark Landauer, Lobbyist, City of Portland
182 Chair Walker
187 Sen. Metsger
195 Chair Walker
210 Vice-Chair Kruse
103A 218 Chair Walker
222 Vice-Chair Kruse
226 Sen. Westlund
232 Vice-Chair Kruse
235 Sen. Metsger
239 MOTION: Sen. Kruse moves HB 3104 to the floor with a DO
PASS recommendation
242 VOTE: 5-0-0
AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.
245 Chair Walker declares the motion CARRIED.
SEN. METSGER will lead discussion on the floor.
252 Chair Walker
HB 3178 A — WORK SESSION
265 Dana Richardson, Committee Administrator
275 Chair Walker
280 Jim Green, Legislative and Public Affairs Associate Director, Oregon
School Boards Association
304 Chair Walker
310 Green
318 Chair Walker
322 Green
325 Chair Walker
328 Green
332 Sen. Metsger
337 MOTION: Sen. Kruse moves to ADOPT HB 3178A-A4
amendments dated 5/16/2007. (EXHIBIT E)
340 VOTE: 5-0-0
Chair Walker, hearing no objection, declares the motion
CARRIED.
348 MOTION: Sen. Kruse moves HB 3178A to the floor with a DO
PASS AS AMENDED recommendation
352 VOTE: 5-0-0
AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.

Chair Walker declares the motion CARRIED.
SEN. MORSE will lead discussion on the floor.

360 Chair Walker
HB 3538 — WORK SESSION
350 Dana Richardson, Committee Administrator
355 MOTION: Sen. Kruse moves to ADOPT HB 3538-2 amendments

dated 5/16/2007. (EXHIBIT F)



103A 360

366

372

382

EXHIBIT SUMMARY

TmOaw>

VOTE: 5-0-0

Chair Walker, hearing no objection, declares the motion

CARRIED.

MOTION: Sen. Kruse moves HB 3538 to the floor with a DO
PASS AS AMENDED recommendation

VOTE: 5-0-0

AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.

Chair Walker declares the motion CARRIED.

SEN. MORSE will lead discussion on the floor.

Chair Walker adjourns the meeting at 10:10 a.m.

HJM 3A , written testimony, Rep. Betty Komp, 1 p
HB 2243A, data sheet, Patrick Allen, 3 pp

HB 3436A, written testimony, Linda Ludwig, 2 pp
HB 3436A, written testimony, Bob Rindy, 3 pp

HB 3178A, -A4 amendments, staff, 1 p

HB 3538, -2 amendments, staff, 4 pp



