SENATE COMMITTEE ON EDUCATION & GENERAL GOVERNMENT

TAPE LOG

May 17, 2007 Hearing Room B 8:00 A.M. Tapes 101 - 103

MEMBERS PRESENT:

Sen. Vicki Walker, Chair Sen. Jeff Kruse, Vice-Chair Sen. Rick Metsger Sen. Frank Morse Sen. Ben Westlund

STAFF PRESENT:

Dana Richardson, Committee Administrator Heather Gravelle, Committee Assistant

MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD:

HJM 3A – Public Hearing & Work Session HB 3436A – Public Hearing & Work Session HB 3104 – Work Session HB 3178A – Work Session HB 3538 – Work Session

HB 2243A – Public Hearing

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE #	COUNTER	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER		
AND SIDE	NUMBER	OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER		
101A	005	Chair Walker calls the meeting to order at 8:06 a.m.		
HJM 3A – PUBLIC HEARING				
	008	Dana Richardson, Committee Administrator		
	010	Chair Walker		
	015	Rep. Betty Komp, State Representative, House District #22 (EXHIBIT A)		
	060	Chair Walker		
	062	Ed Dennis, Chief of Staff, Oregon Department of Education		
	102	Vice-Chair Kruse		
	105	Rep. Komp		
	120	Chair Walker		
HJM 3A – WO	ORK SESSION			
	125	MOTION: Sen. Kruse moves HJM 3A to the floor with a BE ADOPTED recommendation		

101A	128	VOTE: 5-0-0		
		AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.		
		Chair Walker declares the motion CARRIED. SEN. KRUSE will lead discussion on the floor.		
	136	Chair Walker		
<u>HB 2243A – PUBLIC HEARING</u> 140 Dana Richardson, Committee Administrator				
	160	Chair Walker		
	165	Patrick Allen, Manager, Office of Regulatory Streamlining (EXHIBIT		
	230	B) Chair Walker		
	234	Allen		
	240	Chair Walker		
	242 245	Vice-Chair Kruse Allen		
	243	Sen. Morse		
	260	Allen		
	270	Sen. Morse		
	274	Allen Chais Wallson		
	280 285	Chair Walker Vice-Chair Kruse		
102A	005	Allen		
	010	Vice-Chair Kruse		
	020	Allen		
	025 029	Vice-Chair Kruse Allen		
	034	Vice-Chair Kruse		
	038	Chair Walker		
	040	Allen		
	062 064	Chair Walker Sen. Betsy Johnson, State Senator, Senate District #16		
	068	Chair Walker		
	070	Sen. Johnson		
	082	Chair Walker		
	084 105	Sen. Johnson Chair Walker		
	105	Sen. Johnson		
	112	Chair Walker		
1024	115	Sen. Johnson		
102A	120 124	Vice-Chair Kruse Sen. Johnson		
	126	Chair Walker		
	130	Sen. Morse		
	132	Chair Walker		
	135 138	Sen. Metsger Chair Walker		
<u>HB 3436A – PUBI</u>				
	142	Dana Richardson, Committee Administrator		
	153 156	Chair Walker Linda Ludwig, Deputy Legislative Director, League of Oregon Cities		
	150	(EXHIBIT C)		
	290	Chair Walker		
	295 298	Ludwig Chair Walker		
	307	Ludwig		
	312	Chair Walker		
	315	Ludwig		
	318 322	Chair Walker Ludwig		
	345	Chair Walker		
	350	Ludwig		
	355	Chair Walker Barten Brieden Director City of Newburg		
101B	360 025	Barton Brierly, Director, City of Newburg Chair Walker		
	030	Sen. Morse		
	035	Brierly		
	040	Sen. Morse Brierly		
	044 050	Ludwig		
	070	Sen. Morse		
	074	Sen. Westlund		
	078	Jon Chandler, Chief Executive Officer, Oregon Home Builders Association		
	140	Chair Walker		
	145	Ludwig		
	148	Chair Walker		
	152 156	Brierly Chair Walker		
101B	160	Brierly		
	165	Chandler		
	170	Chair Walker Chandler		
	172	Chandler		

	180	Chair Walker
	182	Sen. Morse
	190	Chandler
	220	Chair Walker
	230	Bob Rindy, Policy Analyst, Department of Land Conservation and
		Development (EXHIBIT D)
	330	Chair Walker
	332	Randy
	340	Chair Walker
	344	Randy
	364	Chair Walker
	380	Art Schlack, Policy Manager, Association of Oregon Counties
103A	070	Chair Walker
	074	Schlack
	078	Chair Walker
	084	Schlack
	090	Chair Walker
	102	Ludwig
	125	Chair Walker
HB 3436A - WO	RK SESSION	
	130	MOTION: Sen. Kruse moves HB 3436A to the floor with a DO PASS recommendation
	134	VOTE: 3-2-0 AYE: 3 – Kruse, Morse, Walker
		NAY: 2 – Metsger, Westlund
		Chair Walker declares the motion CARRIED. SEN. WALKER will lead discussion on the floor.
	154 M SESSION	Chair Walker
<u>HB 3104 – WOR</u>		Dens Bishandson, Committee Administration
	160	Dana Richardson, Committee Administrator
	165	Chair Walker
	172	Mark Landauer, Lobbyist, City of Portland
	182	Chair Walker
	187	Sen. Metsger Chair Walker
	195	
1024	210	Vice-Chair Kruse
103A	218	Chair Walker
	222	Vice-Chair Kruse
	226	Sen. Westlund
	232	Vice-Chair Kruse
	235	Sen. Metsger
	239	MOTION: Sen. Kruse moves HB 3104 to the floor with a DO PASS recommendation
	242	VOTE: 5-0-0
		AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.
	245	Chair Walker declares the motion CARRIED.
		SEN. METSGER will lead discussion on the floor.
	252	Chair Walker
<u>HB 3178 A – WO</u>		
	265	Dana Richardson, Committee Administrator
	275	Chair Walker
	280	Jim Green, Legislative and Public Affairs Associate Director, Oregon School Boards Association
	304	Chair Walker
	310	Green
	318	Chair Walker
	322	Green
	325	Chair Walker
	328	Green
	332	Sen. Metsger
	337	MOTION: Sen. Kruse moves to ADOPT HB 3178A–A4 amendments dated 5/16/2007. (EXHIBIT E)
	340	VOTE: 5-0-0 Chair Walker, hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.
	348	MOTION: Sen. Kruse moves HB 3178A to the floor with a DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation
	352	VOTE: 5-0-0
		AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye. Chair Walker declares the motion CARRIED.
	2(0	SEN. MORSE will lead discussion on the floor.
HD 4446	360	Chair Walker
<u>HB 3538 – WOR</u>		Dens Bishandson, Committee Administration
	350 355	Dana Richardson, Committee Administrator MOTION: Sen. Kruse moves to ADOPT HB 3538-2 amendments dated 5/16/2007. (EXHIBIT F)
		· /

103A	360	VOTE: 5-0-0 Chair Walker, hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.
	366	MOTION: Sen. Kruse moves HB 3538 to the floor with a DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation
	372	VOTE: 5-0-0
		AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye. Chair Walker declares the motion CARRIED. SEN. MORSE will lead discussion on the floor.
	382	Chair Walker adjourns the meeting at 10:10 a.m.

EXHIBIT SUMMARY

- A. HJM 3A, written testimony, Rep. Betty Komp, 1 p
 B. HB 2243A, data sheet, Patrick Allen, 3 pp
 C. HB 3436A, written testimony, Linda Ludwig, 2 pp
 D. HB 3436A, written testimony, Bob Rindy, 3 pp
 E. HB 3178A, -A4 amendments, staff, 1 p
 F. HB 3538, -2 amendments, staff, 4 pp